the fiscal year amounted to a net gain of €9 million (previous year: net loss of €17 million).

Sensitivity Analysis
OSRAM uses a sensitivity analysis to determine the hypothetical impact of fluctuations in the exchange
rate between the U.S. dollar and the euro on income (loss) before income taxes and on equity. The analysis
includes foreign currency exposures denominated in U.S. dollars of companies whose functional currency is
the euro. The foreign currency exposures comprise in particular cash and cash equivalents as well as receiv-
ables and payables. In addition, the analysis covers euro foreign currency exposures of companies whose
functional currency is the U.S. dollar. All currency derivatives outstanding as of the end of the reporting
period are also remeasured by applying the hypothetical exchange rate. This analysis does not take into
account the offsetting effects of unrecognized executory contracts and forecast transactions. According
to the sensitivity analysis, a 10% increase or decrease in the value of the euro against the U.S. dollar as of
September 30, 2020, and 2019, would result in the following pre-tax effects:

Sensitivity Analysis USD/EUR
in € million

Change of
exchange rate as of
September 30, 2020

Change of
exchange rate as of
September 30, 2019

by +10% by –10% by +10% by –10%

Net income (loss) before income taxes OSRAM Licht Group (total) 4 (4) 0 1

Other income (loss) before income taxes 20 (25) 15 (19)

Total effect on equity 24 (29) 15 (18)

B Consolidated Financial Statements

OSRAM Licht Group—Annual Report 2020

_ B.6 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

113

Effects of Currency Translation
The effects of exchange rate fluctuations on the translation of the financial statements of subsidiaries outside
the eurozone into the reporting currency are recognized in equity in OSRAM’s consolidated financial state-
ments. To consider the effects of foreign currency translation in risk management, there is an assumption that
investments in foreign-based operations are permanent and that reinvestment of profits is continuous.